	Al. Eci.	In	LIC DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Form F-O-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	02-28-2		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
			IEET
To the Director of the U.S. Patent a	103186	379	ed documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	•	2. Name and	address of receiving party(ies)
WILDE, Glenn		Name: OPTIMUM PRODUCTION TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
		Internal Addre	ess:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	ttached? Yes ✓ No		10/56588
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution		Street Address: 9541 - 21 Street S.E.	
Execution Date(s) 15 January 2004			
Assignment	Merger	City Colons	
Security Agreement Change of Name		City: Calgary	
Joint Research Agreement		State: Alberta	
Government Interest Assignment		Country: CAN	ADA Zip:T2C 4G1
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other			e(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No
4. Application or patent number(s	s): ✓ This		eing filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2006 GFREY1 00000129 10564588		B. Patent	NO.(S)
0.00-			
40.00 DF			
	Additional numbers att		No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE (1)	
Name:Donald V. Tomkina		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address:		` ` `	ed to be charged by credit card
		l	ed to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 740, 10150 - 100 Street		Enclosed	•
		None red	quired (government interest not affecting title
City: Edmonton		8. Payment	Information
		a. Credit C	Card Last 4 Numbers 8237
			Expiration Date 11/07
Phone Number: 780.424.2200		b. Deposit Account Number	
Fax Number: 780.424.2205		Authorized User Name	
Email Address: dtomkins@tomkinslaw.o	ia .		
9. Signature:	land sux	1	February 16, 2006
	Signature		Date Total number of pages including cover
	. Tomkins erson Signing		sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

1. IN CONSIDERATION of payment of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

WILDE, Glenn c/o 9541 - 21st Street S.E. Calgary, Alberta T2C 4G1 (the "Assignor")

hereby sells, assigns, and sets over absolutely to:

OPTIMUM PRODUCTION TECHNOLOGIES INC.

9541 - 21st Street S.E. Calgary, Alberta
T2C 4G1
(the "Assignee")

all rights, title, and interest of any nature whatsoever which the Assignor may have to and in respect of the invention referred to as:

POSITIVE PRESSURE GAS JACKET FOR A NATURAL GAS PIPELINE

(the "Invention")

as described in Patent Application No. 2,439,487 filed in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on September 4th, 2003.

- 2. Such rights, title, and interest shall henceforth be held and enjoyed by the Assignee and its successors, assigns, or legal representatives for the full terms of any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor by any national or regional patent granting authority, as fully and entirely as such right, title, and interest would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 3. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee any priority rights arising in connection with the Invention by virtue of said patent application or any other patent application which may be filed in respect of the Invention or any improvement or part thereof, and the Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for the Invention in the name of the Assignee in such additional country or countries as the Assignee may elect.

PATENT REEL: 017600 FRAME: 0336

- 4. The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that he will:
 - (a) execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the Invention and any corresponding Letters Patent;
 - (b) at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's title to the Invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;
 - sign all lawful papers, execute any improvement, additional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications for patents for the Invention or any improvement, modification, or part thereof;
 - (d) make all rightful oaths and declarations; and
 - (e) generally do all lawful acts to aid the Assignee and its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain and enforce patent protection in respect of the Invention in any or all countries;

and that he will do all of the foregoing without further compensation, but at the sole expense of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

5. The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that any and all Letters Patent for the Invention issuing or resulting from Canadian Patent Application No. 2,439,487 or any corresponding patent application, or from any division, continuation, or re-issue thereof, be issued to **OPTIMUM PRODUCTION TECHNOLOGIES INC.** as sole Assignee.

Witness Signature

-GLENN WILDE (Assigno

Witness Name (Print)

RECORDED: 02/17/2006

PATENT REEL: 017600 FRAME: 0337